

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 23, 2012

**No. 11-5241**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**DR. JAMES L. SHERLEY, et al.,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.,**

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal From  
The United States District Court for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE***  
**ROBERT GEORGE, DONALD LANDRY, MICHAEL BIRRER,**  
**ERIC COHEN, FARR CURLIN, AUSTIN HUGHES,**  
**WILLIAM HURLBUT, PETER LAWLER, YUVAL LEVIN, PAUL**  
**MCHUGH, GILBERT MEILAENDER, CHARLES RUBIN, DIANA**  
**SCHAUB, O. CARTER SNEAD, MEIR SOLOVEICHIK,**  
**AND CHRISTOPHER TOLLEFSEN,**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Adam J. White  
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES  
1627 I St. N.W., Suite 950  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(703) 371-4743  
adam@boydengrayassociates.com

January 27, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES ....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY .....	ix
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION .....	4
INTRODUCTION .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. <i>Sherley II</i> 's Preliminary Conclusions Do Not Bind The Court At This Later Stage In The Case .....	10
II.   NIH Is Not Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference In Interpreting The Dickey-Wicker Amendment .....	11
III.  The Dickey-Wicker Amendment Was Enacted To Prevent Federal Agencies From Funding The Entire Process Of Embryonic Research—Not Merely To Deny Federal Funds To The Discrete Act Of Deriving Stem Cells From Embryos .....	13
A.   The Dickey-Wicker Amendment Was Preceded By A Twenty-Year <i>De Facto</i> Moratorium On Fetal And Embryonic Research .....	14
B.   NIH Ended The Moratorium By Proposing To Fund Embryonic Research, And The Ethics Advisory Board Recommended Funding Embryonic Stem Cell Research ..	17

C.	Congress Passed The Dickey-Wicker Amendment To Prevent The NIH From Funding Research Requiring The Destruction Of Embryos .....	21
D.	Shortly After The Dickey-Wicker Amendment’s Enactment, The Same Congress—And NIH—Reiterated The Amendment’s Broad Reach .....	23
	CONCLUSION .....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

\* *ACLU v. FCC*, 823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 12

*Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC*, 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 11, 12

*Belbacha v. Bush*, 520 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 11

\* *Berrigan v. Sigler*, 499 F.2d 514 (D.C. Cir. 1974) ..... 11

*Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 10

*Doe v. Shalala*, 862 F. Supp. 1421 (D. Md. 1994) ..... 17, 18

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*, 529 U.S. 120 (2000) ..... 12

*Goldstein v. SEC*, 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 10, 14

*Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.*,  
838 F.2d 627 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 12, 13

\* *Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Abraham*, 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 12

*Sherley v. Sebelius*, 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“*Sherley II*”) ..... 6, 7, 10, 21

*Sherley v. Sebelius*, 776 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 10

\* *U.S. Dep’t of the Navy v. FLRA*, No. 10-1304, 2012 WL 104384  
(D.C. Cir. Jan. 13, 2012) ..... 13

**PUBLIC LAWS AND U.S. CODE**

Pub. L. No. 93-348, § 202(b), 88 Stat. 350 (1974) ..... 15

Pub. L. No. 103-43 § 111, 107 Stat. 130 (1993) ..... 18

\* *Starred entries are authorities on which this brief principally relies.*

**PUBLIC LAWS AND U.S. CODE (CONT'D)**

\* Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2012,  
 Pub. L. No. 112-74, div. F, § 508, 125 Stat. 786, 1112 (2011).....5, 9, 21  
 42 U.S.C. § 289g-1(c)(4)..... 18

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

141 Cong. Rec. H8194-H8203 (Aug. 2, 1995) ..... 22  
 141 Cong. Rec. H8235-H8236 (Aug. 2, 1995) ..... 22  
 141 Cong. Rec. H8315 (Aug. 3, 1995) ..... 22  
 141 Cong. Rec. E1643-E1644 (Aug. 4, 1995) ..... 22  
 142 Cong. Rec. S432-S433 (Jan. 26, 1996) ..... 22  
 142 Cong. Rec. H7339-H7344 (July 11, 1996).....23, 24  
 H.R. Rep. No. 104-209 (1995)..... 22  
 Letter from Rep. Jay Dickey, *et al.* to Donna E. Shalala, Secretary of  
 Health and Human Services (Feb. 11, 1999)..... 26

**REGULATORY MATERIALS**

Exec. Order No. 13,237 (Nov. 28, 2001),  
*reprinted in* 66 Fed. Reg. 59,851 (Nov. 30, 2001) ..... 4  
*National Institutes of Health Guidelines for Research Using Human Pluripotent  
 Stem Cells*, 65 Fed. Reg. 51,976 (Aug. 25, 2000) ..... 27  
*National Institutes of Health Guidelines For Human Stem Cell Research*,  
 74 Fed. Reg. 32,170 (July 7, 2009) ..... 5  
 45 C.F.R. § 46.204(b).....21, 22  
 59 Fed. Reg. 28,874 (June 3, 1994) ..... 18

\* *Starred entries are authorities on which this brief principally relies.*



**MISCELLANEOUS**

Victor Cohn, *Live-Fetus Research Debated*, Wash. Post  
(Apr. 10, 1973), at A1..... 15

Ethics Advisory Board, *HEW Support of Research Involving Human In Vitro  
Fertilization and Embryo Transfer* (1979) ..... 16

Albert R. Jonsen, *The Birth of Bioethics* (1998) ..... 14, 15, 16

Nat’l Bioethics Advisory Comm’n, 1 *Ethical Issues in Human Stem Cell  
Research* (1999) .....17, 18, 20, 21

Nat’l Bioethics Advisory Comm’n, 2 *Ethical Issues in Human Stem Cell  
Research* (2000) .....25, 26

Nat’l Comm’n for the Protection of Human Subjects of Biomedical and  
Behavioral Research, *Research on the Fetus* (1975) ..... 16

NIH, 1 *Report of the Human Embryo Research Panel* (1994) .....19, 20

ReproTech Limited, “Embryo Donation for Research,” at  
[http://reprotech.com/about/disposition-options/embryo-donation-  
for-research.html](http://reprotech.com/about/disposition-options/embryo-donation-for-research.html) (last visited Jan. 27, 2012) ..... 8

William Shakespeare, *The Tragedy of Macbeth* ..... 27

O. Carter Snead, *Science, Public Bioethics, and the Problem of Integration*,  
43 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1529 (2010) ..... 20

Stmt. on Federal Funding of Research on Human Embryos (Dec. 2,  
1994), reprinted in 2 *Pub. Papers of the Presidents of the United States:  
William J. Clinton* 2142 (1994) ..... 20

Harold Varmus, *The Art and Politics of Science* (2009) ..... 25

Witherspoon Council, *The Stem Cell Debates: Lessons for Science and  
Politics*, 34 *The New Atlantis* 1 (2012) .....4, 6, 8
